

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 46th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 03, 2017, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 218-2017

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONDUCT OF THE "PRESYO AGAWID"/ BARATILYO 2017 FROM AUGUST 01, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 15, 2017

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provision of Section 21 (d) of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to conduct a "Presyo Agawid"/ Baratilyo;

WHEREAS, a tradition and part of the celebration of the 293td Patronal Feast of Tuguegarao is the "Presyo Agawid"/ Baratilyo which is usually held at the portions of some streets of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, a comprehensive and integrated plan on transfer and relocation, traffic management, safety and security, and health and sanitation including the site plan and layout for the conduct of the "Presyo Agawid"/ Baratilyo 2017 was submitted to the Seventh City Council;

WHEREAS, a period of five (5) days, from July 27 to 31, 2017, shall be for the construction and putting up of tents while a period of two (2) days, from September 16 to 17, 2017, shall be for the dismantling of the said tents.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the conduct of the "Presyo Agawid"/ Baratilyo 2017 from August 01, 2017 to September 15, 2017.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and with the objection of Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 218-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

Page 1 of 2

Secretary to the Sanggunian JOEL JØS

ATTEST

HON. KENDRICK S CALUBAQUIB Sanggunian Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

al